

GAHC040004422023



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)
(ITANAGAR BENCH)

Case No. : MACApp./4/2023

Thuten Tashi
Son of Late Dorjee Tsering,
Resident of Paighar Village, PO/PS Tawang, Tawang District, Arunachal Pradesh.

VERSUS

Kesang Chorey and Anr.
Wife of Late Pem Thinley, Resident of E 63, Dirang Village, PO/PS Dirang, West
Kameng District, Arunachal Pradesh. 2:The New Indian Assurance Company
Ltd.
Age: 0
Occupation :
Main Road
Tezpur
Sonitpur District
Assam

Advocate for the Petitioner : G Taloh

Advocate for the Respondent : Rajesh Sonar

BEFORE
HONBLE MRS. JUSTICE MITALI THAKURIA

ORDER

Date : 24.07.2023

Heard Mr. G. Taloh, learned counsel for the appellant. Also heard Ms. R.

Taku, learned counsel for the respondent No. 1 and Mr. T. Tayeng, learned counsel for the respondent No. 2.

Though the case is at the stage of Admission hearing, the learned counsel appearing on behalf of the Insurance Company/respondent No. 2 has submitted that he is going to file an Interlocutory Application for striking out the name of Insurance Company as the Insurance Company is not at all liable to pay compensation in this case.

However, Ms. R. Taku, learned counsel appearing for the respondent No. 1, has submitted that while passing the stay order, there was no order for deposition of any amount out of the total awarded amount before the Registry of this Court and accordingly, it is submitted that she wants to file one Interlocutory Application for payment/deposition of some percent of the awarded amount.

Accordingly, the learned counsels for the respondent Nos. 1 & 2 are at liberty to file their respective Interlocutory Applications on or before the next date fixed.

List the matter after 3 (three) weeks.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant